

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Chapter 75.

An Act to amend Chapter eighty-five, Section six, of the Revised Statutes, relating to Municipal and Police Courts, their jurisdiction and proceedings in Civil Actions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section six, of chapter eighty-five, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting the word 'five' after the word "sixty" and before the word "days" in the third line of said section so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 6. Writs in civil actions before any municipal or police court, may be made returnable at any term thereof, to police court be held not less than seven, nor more than sixty-five days from returnable. their date.'

Approved March 22, 1911.

Снар. 75

Section 6, chapter R. S., amended.

Municipal or writs, when

Chapter 76.

An Act to amend Section twenty-three, Chapter one hundred and twentyfive of the Revised Statutes, relating to the sale of tickets to Religious or Temperance Campmeetings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section twenty-three of chapter one hundred and twentyfive of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting chapter after the word "meetings" in the ninth line of said section, the following words, 'and to sell tickets for admission to such meetings' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 23. On application of the presiding elder, officers or preachers in charge, or tent masters, of a religious or temperance campmeeting in any town, the municipal officers thereof or a majority of them, shall in writing, appoint one or more police officers to preserve the peace during such meeting, who may arrest any violator of the preceding section, detain him until a warrant can be issued, and execute such warrant when directed to them; and the presiding officer or committee of arrangements of such religious assembly or meeting may appoint some suitable persons to keep boarders and sell refreshments at such meetings, and to sell tickets for admission to such meetings, who shall conform therein to such regulations as the officers appointing them prescribe.'

Approved March 22, 1911.

Section 23, 125, в. ŝ. amended.

Special police at camp meetings, how to be appointed.

-presiding officer, or committee. may appoint persons to keep board-crs, sell rerefreshments and tickets.